of the Group’s financial performance. Specifically, the interest result has been presented as a

separate line item within the profit or loss statement, reflecting its significance to the Group’s

operations and financial structure. Comparative figures have been adjusted accordingly to

maintain consistency (refer to Note 9.4 Financial Result).

2.3.4. Profit and loss statement by function

Until 2023, IT and facility management costs were allocated to the individual functional areas to

derive the consolidated income statement in accordance with the presentation of profit and loss

by function. In order to reduce complexity and to facilitate comparability the corresponding costs

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

10

will be reported as administrative expenses from 2024 onwards. Ultimately, the disclosure of IT

and facility management costs in administrative expenses also reflects the responsibilities within

the Group.

2.3.5. Effects on comparative figures in the consolidated financial
statements

Consolidated statement of profit or loss  2023

adjusted

 2023
previously

reported

 2022

adjusted

 2022
previously

reported million €

Revenue  1,495.0  1,495.0  1,334.2  1,334.2
Cost of sales*  -792.6  -800.3  -729.6  -737.4
Gross profit  702.4  694.8  604.6  596.8
Other income  64.9  64.9  88.9  88.9
Selling and distribution expenses*  -311.1  -337.3  -282.8  -305.6
Research and development expenses*  -71.9  -81.4  -75.7  -85.5
Administrative expenses*  -237.3  -198.3  -226.7  -188.1
Other expenses  -22.4  -22.4  -30.7  -30.7
Operating profit  124.7  120.4  77.6  75.9
Interest income*  1.7  -  1.5  -
Interest expenses*  -54.8  -  -31.8  -
Finance income*  -  25.4  -  50.8
Finance costs*  -  -72.1  -  -31.3
Other financial result*  5.7  3.7  47.1  -1.0
Financial result  -47.4  -43.0  16.7  18.5
Profit before tax  77.4  77.4  94.4  94.4
Income tax expense  -29.3  -29.3  -19.0  -19.0
Profit for the year  48.1  48.1  75.3  75.3
thereof attributable to equity holders of the
parent

49.0  49.0  76.4  76.4

thereof attributable to non-controlling
interests

-0.9  -0.9  -1.1  -1.1

Earnings per share

Basic/diluted earnings per share attributable
to the equity holders of the parent  € 8.94  € 8.94  € 13.96  € 13.96

*These line items have been adjusted to reflect the changes in presentation described above.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

11

Consolidated statement of financial position  31 December
2023

adjusted

 31 December
2023

previously
reported

 31 December
2022

adjusted

 31 December
2022

previously
reported million €

Property, plant and equipment  247.0  247.0  252.4  252.4
Intangible assets  828.6  828.6  808.8  808.8
Right-of-use assets  212.1  212.1  225.1  225.1
Equity-accounted investees  3.1  3.1  0.3  0.3
Derivatives  16.0  16.0  24.6  24.6
Other non-current financial assets  5.8  5.8  5.9  5.9
Other non-current assets  2.9  2.9  1.4  1.4
Deferred tax assets  94.5  94.5  67.5  67.5
Non-current assets  1,410.1  1,410.1  1,386.0  1,386.0
Inventories  209.0  209.0  213.3  213.3
Trade and other receivables  233.4  233.4  200.7  200.7
Derivatives  2.2  2.2  3.7  3.7
Other current financial assets  5.1  5.1  6.9  6.9
Cash and cash equivalents  65.3  65.3  79.2  79.2
Other current assets  44.3  44.3  44.4  44.4
Income tax assets  17.0  17.0  21.0  21.0
Current assets  576.4  576.4  569.1  569.1
Total assets  1,986.5  1,986.5  1,955.0  1,955.0

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

12

Consolidated statement of financial position  31 December
2023

adjusted

 31 December
2023

previously
reported

 31 December
2022

adjusted

 31 December
2022

previously
reported million €

Subscribed capital  5.5  5.5  5.5  5.5
Share premium  108.7  108.7  108.7  108.7
Retained earnings  126.6  126.6  102.9  102.9
Other components of equity  -21.5  -21.5  9.1  9.1
Equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent

219.3

219.3

226.2

226.2

Non-controlling interests  10.1  10.1  10.9  10.9
Total equity  229.4  229.4  237.1  237.1
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  795.6  795.6  936.3  936.3
Lease liabilities  180.4  180.4  193.5  193.5
Derivatives  3.3  3.3  1.0  1.0
Other non-current financial liabilities  16.3  16.3  36.4  36.4
Net employee defined benefit liabilities*  -  16.1  -  15.4
Provisions*  4.7  13.5  4.4  9.7
Contract liabilities  32.1  32.1  30.0  30.0
Employee benefits*  26.3  -  23.2  -
Other non-current liabilities*  21.3  22.8  15.3  17.7
Deferred tax liabilities  61.5  61.5  51.7  51.7
Non-current liabilities  1,141.6  1,141.6  1,291.8  1,291.8
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  172.6  172.6  23.7  23.7
Lease liabilities  38.7  38.7  37.5  37.5
Trade and other payables  106.3  106.3  92.6  92.6
Contract liabilities  28.8  28.8  26.1  26.1
Other current financial liabilities  53.7  53.7  23.8  23.8
Payables from reverse factoring  69.0  69.0  69.7  69.7
Derivatives  1.9  1.9  14.7  14.7
Income tax payable  5.8  5.8  5.5  5.5
Provisions*  13.1  29.8  9.2  38.9
Employee benefits*  94.8  -  92.6  -
Other current liabilities*  30.7  108.9  30.7  93.6
Current liabilities  615.4  615.4  426.2  426.2
Total liabilities  1,757.1  1,757.1  1,717.9  1,717.9
Total equity and liabilities  1,986.5  1,986.5  1,955.0  1,955.0

*These line items have been adjusted to reflect the changes in presentation described above.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

13

Consolidated statement of cash flows  2023

adjusted

 2023
previously

reported

 2022

adjusted

 2022
previously

reported million €

Profit before tax  77.4  77.4  94.4  94.4
Financial result*  47.4  43.0  -16.7  -18.5
Depreciation, amortization and impairment  124.0  124.0  120.5  120.5
Results from disposals of non-current assets  0.8  0.8  0.1  0.1
Changes from long-term incentive plan  -11.8  -11.8  -20.6  -20.6
Other non-cash expenses/income  -11.1  -11.1  10.5  10.5
Change in inventories  9.3  9.3  -41.1  -41.1
Change in trade and other receivables  -30.8  -30.8  -18.5  -18.5
Change in other assets  -1.5  -1.5  -1.5  -1.5
Change in provisions  0.9  0.9  -15.0  -15.0
Change in trade and other payables  -5.4  -5.4  -4.7  -4.7
Change in other liabilities*  16.4  15.7  -13.6  3.4
Income tax paid  -17.9  -17.9  -11.7  -11.7
Net cash provided by operating activities  197.8  192.6  82.0  97.2